
Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate
GENERAL INDUSTRIES 

INC
(Submitted)

APOLLO, INC.
(Submitted)

DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01 Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00

2 APPRENTICE UTILIZATION 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 35,150.00 $35,150.00 1,000.00 $1,000.00 12,500.00 $12,500.00

3 REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD 
PARTY DAMAGE

1 EST 1.00 1.00 1.00 $1.00 1.00 $1.00 1.00 $1.00

4 SPCC PLAN 1 LS 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 $1,500.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 650.00 $650.00

5 POTHOLING 7 EA 1,000.00 7,000.00 893.00 $6,251.00 780.00 $5,460.00 485.00 $3,395.00

6 TYPE B PROGRESS 
SCHEDULE

1 LS 7,500.00 7,500.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00 600.00 $600.00

7 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 288,627.95 288,627.95 202,533.0
0

$202,533.00 270,000.0
0

$270,000.00 285,000.0
0

$285,000.00

8 PROJECT TEMPORARY 
TRAFFIC CONTROL

1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,250.00 $5,250.00 11,000.00 $11,000.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00

9 WORK ZONE SAFETY 
CONTINGENCY

2000 FA 1.00 2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00

10 TYPE III BARRICADE 5 EA 120.00 600.00 156.20 $781.00 550.00 $2,750.00 250.00 $1,250.00

11 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 28,875.00 $28,875.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 84,500.00 $84,500.00

12 TREE ROOT TREATMENT 2 EA 850.00 1,700.00 656.50 $1,313.00 690.00 $1,380.00 688.00 $1,376.00

13 TREE PROTECTION ZONE 3 EA 300.00 900.00 304.00 $912.00 300.00 $900.00 302.00 $906.00

14 REMOVE TREE, CLASS I 4 EA 750.00 3,000.00 1,155.00 $4,620.00 1,200.00 $4,800.00 1,155.00 $4,620.00

15 REMOVE TREE, CLASS II 2 EA 2,000.00 4,000.00 1,540.00 $3,080.00 1,550.00 $3,100.00 1,540.00 $3,080.00

16 REMOVE TREE, CLASS III 2 EA 3,000.00 6,000.00 4,620.00 $9,240.00 4,650.00 $9,300.00 4,620.00 $9,240.00

17 TREE PRUNING 3 EA 225.00 675.00 304.00 $912.00 300.00 $900.00 302.00 $906.00

18 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE 
AND OBSTRUCTION

1 LS 50,000.00 50,000.00 51,221.00 $51,221.00 75,000.00 $75,000.00 37,000.00 $37,000.00

19 REMOVE EXISTING CURB 81 LF 15.00 1,215.00 28.00 $2,268.00 12.00 $972.00 8.00 $648.00

20 REMOVE CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND 
DRIVEWAY

46 SY 40.00 1,840.00 52.50 $2,415.00 25.00 $1,150.00 18.00 $828.00

21 REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH 
BASIN, OR DRYWELL

2 EA 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,260.00 $2,520.00 650.00 $1,300.00 675.00 $1,350.00

22 REMOVE EXISTING ≤ 12 IN. 
DIA. PIPE

1200 LF 20.00 24,000.00 18.90 $22,680.00 20.00 $24,000.00 6.00 $7,200.00

23 REMOVE EXISTING > 12 IN. 
TO  < 30 IN. DIA. PIPE

270 LF 55.00 14,850.00 25.20 $6,804.00 34.00 $9,180.00 12.00 $3,240.00

24 REMOVE EXISTING ≥ 30 IN. 
TO ≤ 42 IN. DIA. PIPE

134 LF 75.00 10,050.00 38.00 $5,092.00 66.00 $8,844.00 34.00 $4,556.00

25 SAWCUTTING CURB 6 EA 65.00 390.00 157.50 $945.00 110.00 $660.00 70.00 $420.00

26 SAWCUTTING RIGID 
PAVEMENT

128 LFI 1.50 192.00 5.25 $672.00 9.00 $1,152.00 3.00 $384.00

27 SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE 
PAVEMENT

384 LFI 1.00 384.00 6.50 $2,496.00 3.40 $1,305.60 1.50 $576.00

28 REMOVE UNSUITABLE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 150.00 1,500.00 28.70 $287.00 75.50 $755.00 40.00 $400.00

29 REPLACE UNSUITABLE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 200.00 2,000.00 57.30 $573.00 157.00 $1,570.00 54.00 $540.00
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***Bid Tabulation***



Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate LIBERTY CONCRETE
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01 Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 54,575.00 $54,575.00 6,004.00 $6,004.00

2 APPRENTICE UTILIZATION 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,070.00 $4,070.00 25,000.00 $25,000.00

3 REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD 
PARTY DAMAGE

1 EST 1.00 1.00 1.00 $1.00 1.00 $1.00

4 SPCC PLAN 1 LS 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,121.00 $1,121.00 13,750.00 $13,750.00

5 POTHOLING 7 EA 1,000.00 7,000.00 647.00 $4,529.00 862.00 $6,034.00

6 TYPE B PROGRESS 
SCHEDULE

1 LS 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,121.00 $1,121.00 15,000.00 $15,000.00

7 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 288,627.95 288,627.95 578,439.0
0

$578,439.00 376,151.0
0

$376,151.00

8 PROJECT TEMPORARY 
TRAFFIC CONTROL

1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 14,534.00 $14,534.00 17,969.00 $17,969.00

9 WORK ZONE SAFETY 
CONTINGENCY

2000 FA 1.00 2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00

10 TYPE III BARRICADE 5 EA 120.00 600.00 174.00 $870.00 270.00 $1,350.00

11 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,685.00 $6,685.00 20,000.00 $20,000.00

12 TREE ROOT TREATMENT 2 EA 850.00 1,700.00 727.00 $1,454.00 749.00 $1,498.00

13 TREE PROTECTION ZONE 3 EA 300.00 900.00 320.00 $960.00 329.00 $987.00

14 REMOVE TREE, CLASS I 4 EA 750.00 3,000.00 1,221.00 $4,884.00 1,258.00 $5,032.00

15 REMOVE TREE, CLASS II 2 EA 2,000.00 4,000.00 1,628.00 $3,256.00 1,677.00 $3,354.00

16 REMOVE TREE, CLASS III 2 EA 3,000.00 6,000.00 4,883.00 $9,766.00 5,031.00 $10,062.00

17 TREE PRUNING 3 EA 225.00 675.00 320.00 $960.00 329.00 $987.00

18 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE 
AND OBSTRUCTION

1 LS 50,000.00 50,000.00 26,422.00 $26,422.00 180,000.0
0

$180,000.00

19 REMOVE EXISTING CURB 81 LF 15.00 1,215.00 13.00 $1,053.00 21.00 $1,701.00

20 REMOVE CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND 
DRIVEWAY

46 SY 40.00 1,840.00 14.00 $644.00 21.00 $966.00

21 REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH 
BASIN, OR DRYWELL

2 EA 1,500.00 3,000.00 698.00 $1,396.00 1,040.00 $2,080.00

22 REMOVE EXISTING ≤ 12 IN. 
DIA. PIPE

1200 LF 20.00 24,000.00 12.00 $14,400.00 23.00 $27,600.00

23 REMOVE EXISTING > 12 IN. 
TO  < 30 IN. DIA. PIPE

270 LF 55.00 14,850.00 17.00 $4,590.00 27.00 $7,290.00

24 REMOVE EXISTING ≥ 30 IN. 
TO ≤ 42 IN. DIA. PIPE

134 LF 75.00 10,050.00 27.00 $3,618.00 38.00 $5,092.00

25 SAWCUTTING CURB 6 EA 65.00 390.00 52.00 $312.00 60.00 $360.00

26 SAWCUTTING RIGID 
PAVEMENT

128 LFI 1.50 192.00 3.50 $448.00 2.00 $256.00

27 SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE 
PAVEMENT

384 LFI 1.00 384.00 2.50 $960.00 1.00 $384.00

28 REMOVE UNSUITABLE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 150.00 1,500.00 55.00 $550.00 148.00 $1,480.00

29 REPLACE UNSUITABLE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 200.00 2,000.00 95.00 $950.00 160.00 $1,600.00
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Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate
GENERAL INDUSTRIES 

INC
(Submitted)

APOLLO, INC.
(Submitted)

DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

30 PREPARATION OF 
UNTREATED ROADWAY

383 SY 3.00 1,149.00 11.00 $4,213.00 8.50 $3,255.50 4.00 $1,532.00

31 MONITORING WELL 
PROTECTION

1 EA 10,000.00 10,000.00 578.00 $578.00 440.00 $440.00 1,050.00 $1,050.00

32 EXCAVATION GRADING AND 
SHAPING

1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 44,100.00 $44,100.00 45,000.00 $45,000.00 36,000.00 $36,000.00

33 DEWATERING 1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 4,725.00 $4,725.00 28,000.00 $28,000.00 60,500.00 $60,500.00

34 CRUSHED SURFACING TOP 
COURSE

49 CY 75.00 3,675.00 210.00 $10,290.00 92.00 $4,508.00 112.00 $5,488.00

35 CSTC FOR SIDEWALK AND 
DRIVEWAYS

7 CY 250.00 1,750.00 300.00 $2,100.00 219.00 $1,533.00 244.00 $1,708.00

36 HMA CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM 
TRAFFIC, 3 INCH THICK

383 SY 30.00 11,490.00 40.00 $15,320.00 26.20 $10,034.60 26.00 $9,958.00

37 HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR 
CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 
3 INCH THICK

141 SY 85.00 11,985.00 28.00 $3,948.00 46.30 $6,528.30 30.00 $4,230.00

38 SOIL RESIDUAL HERBICIDE 383 SY 1.00 383.00 2.00 $766.00 1.00 $383.00 1.00 $383.00

39 PAVEMENT REPAIR 
EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL

141 SY 50.00 7,050.00 42.00 $5,922.00 44.30 $6,246.30 71.00 $10,011.00

40 JOB MIX COMPLIANCE 
PRICE ADJUSTMENT

1 EST (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) ($1.00) (1.00) ($1.00) (1.00) ($1.00)

41 COMPACTION PRICE 
ADJUSTMENT

1174 EST 1.00 1,174.00 1.00 $1,174.00 1.00 $1,174.00 1.00 $1,174.00

42 CLEANING EXISTING 
DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

4 EA 500.00 2,000.00 945.00 $3,780.00 900.00 $3,600.00 820.00 $3,280.00

43 REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 150.00 1,500.00 31.50 $315.00 60.00 $600.00 40.00 $400.00

44 REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 200.00 2,000.00 63.00 $630.00 44.00 $440.00 54.00 $540.00

45 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 7,875.00 $7,875.00 1,000.00 $1,000.00 6,500.00 $6,500.00

46 SIDE SEWER CLEANING AND 
VIDEO INSPECTION

1 EA 1,500.00 1,500.00 998.00 $998.00 1,000.00 $1,000.00 1,500.00 $1,500.00

47 CONNECT 6 IN. DIA. SEWER 
PIPE TO EXISTING SEWER 
PIPE

1 EA 800.00 800.00 1,365.00 $1,365.00 900.00 $900.00 5,800.00 $5,800.00

48 PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE 8 EA 1,500.00 12,000.00 210.00 $1,680.00 900.00 $7,200.00 300.00 $2,400.00

49 TEMPORARY ADJACENT 
UTILITY SUPPORT

1 LS 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,140.00 $7,140.00 2,700.00 $2,700.00 6,500.00 $6,500.00

50 ENCASE WATER/SEWER AT 
CROSSINGS

2 EA 2,000.00 4,000.00 2,887.50 $5,775.00 5,300.00 $10,600.00 4,570.00 $9,140.00

51 CLEANING EXISTING 
SANITARY SEWERS

1 EA 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,575.00 $1,575.00 7,740.00 $7,740.00 1,100.00 $1,100.00

52 BOOSTER STATION PIPING 
AND PRV

1 LS 250,000.00 250,000.00 105,249.0
0

$105,249.00 130,000.0
0

$130,000.00 146,500.0
0

$146,500.00

53 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 4 
IN. DIA.

21 LF 250.00 5,250.00 900.00 $18,900.00 427.00 $8,967.00 444.00 $9,324.00

54 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 
IN. DIA.

48 LF 300.00 14,400.00 700.25 $33,612.00 324.00 $15,552.00 360.00 $17,280.00

55 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 24 
IN. DIA.

142 LF 650.00 92,300.00 706.00 $100,252.00 487.00 $69,154.00 555.00 $78,810.00

56 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 30 
IN. DIA.

86 LF 850.00 73,100.00 1,879.00 $161,594.00 1,760.00 $151,360.00 1,780.00 $153,080.00

57 GATE VALVE 8 IN. 2 EA 7,000.00 14,000.00 6,195.00 $12,390.00 2,690.00 $5,380.00 3,600.00 $7,200.00

58 BUTTERFLY VALVE 24 IN. 4 EA 5,000.00 20,000.00 3,150.00 $12,600.00 1,060.00 $4,240.00 3,500.00 $14,000.00

PMWebPrinted on 09-09-20243 of 9

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department

***Bid Tabulation***



Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate LIBERTY CONCRETE
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

30 PREPARATION OF 
UNTREATED ROADWAY

383 SY 3.00 1,149.00 1.50 $574.50 10.00 $3,830.00

31 MONITORING WELL 
PROTECTION

1 EA 10,000.00 10,000.00 559.00 $559.00 12,009.00 $12,009.00

32 EXCAVATION GRADING AND 
SHAPING

1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,824.00 $20,824.00 109,638.0
0

$109,638.00

33 DEWATERING 1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 28,473.00 $28,473.00 25,000.00 $25,000.00

34 CRUSHED SURFACING TOP 
COURSE

49 CY 75.00 3,675.00 79.00 $3,871.00 121.00 $5,929.00

35 CSTC FOR SIDEWALK AND 
DRIVEWAYS

7 CY 250.00 1,750.00 75.00 $525.00 217.00 $1,519.00

36 HMA CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM 
TRAFFIC, 3 INCH THICK

383 SY 30.00 11,490.00 28.00 $10,724.00 28.00 $10,724.00

37 HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR 
CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 
3 INCH THICK

141 SY 85.00 11,985.00 32.00 $4,512.00 33.00 $4,653.00

38 SOIL RESIDUAL HERBICIDE 383 SY 1.00 383.00 5.00 $1,915.00 2.00 $766.00

39 PAVEMENT REPAIR 
EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL

141 SY 50.00 7,050.00 42.00 $5,922.00 22.00 $3,102.00

40 JOB MIX COMPLIANCE 
PRICE ADJUSTMENT

1 EST (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) ($1.00) (1.00) ($1.00)

41 COMPACTION PRICE 
ADJUSTMENT

1174 EST 1.00 1,174.00 1.00 $1,174.00 1.00 $1,174.00

42 CLEANING EXISTING 
DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

4 EA 500.00 2,000.00 320.00 $1,280.00 1,198.00 $4,792.00

43 REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 150.00 1,500.00 55.00 $550.00 151.00 $1,510.00

44 REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE 
FOUNDATION MATERIAL

10 CY 200.00 2,000.00 95.00 $950.00 183.00 $1,830.00

45 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 933.00 $933.00 15,000.00 $15,000.00

46 SIDE SEWER CLEANING AND 
VIDEO INSPECTION

1 EA 1,500.00 1,500.00 872.00 $872.00 1,801.00 $1,801.00

47 CONNECT 6 IN. DIA. SEWER 
PIPE TO EXISTING SEWER 
PIPE

1 EA 800.00 800.00 994.00 $994.00 381.00 $381.00

48 PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE 8 EA 1,500.00 12,000.00 517.00 $4,136.00 677.00 $5,416.00

49 TEMPORARY ADJACENT 
UTILITY SUPPORT

1 LS 15,000.00 15,000.00 1,417.00 $1,417.00 35,000.00 $35,000.00

50 ENCASE WATER/SEWER AT 
CROSSINGS

2 EA 2,000.00 4,000.00 2,551.00 $5,102.00 6,589.00 $13,178.00

51 CLEANING EXISTING 
SANITARY SEWERS

1 EA 1,500.00 1,500.00 872.00 $872.00 2,995.00 $2,995.00

52 BOOSTER STATION PIPING 
AND PRV

1 LS 250,000.00 250,000.00 281,226.0
0

$281,226.00 228,104.0
0

$228,104.00

53 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 4 
IN. DIA.

21 LF 250.00 5,250.00 255.00 $5,355.00 279.00 $5,859.00

54 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 
IN. DIA.

48 LF 300.00 14,400.00 255.00 $12,240.00 219.00 $10,512.00

55 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 24 
IN. DIA.

142 LF 650.00 92,300.00 779.00 $110,618.00 636.00 $90,312.00

56 DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 30 
IN. DIA.

86 LF 850.00 73,100.00 1,686.00 $144,996.00 1,385.00 $119,110.00

57 GATE VALVE 8 IN. 2 EA 7,000.00 14,000.00 4,112.00 $8,224.00 3,463.00 $6,926.00

58 BUTTERFLY VALVE 24 IN. 4 EA 5,000.00 20,000.00 4,932.00 $19,728.00 5,515.00 $22,060.00
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Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate
GENERAL INDUSTRIES 

INC
(Submitted)

APOLLO, INC.
(Submitted)

DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

59 HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA 11,000.00 11,000.00 13,650.00 $13,650.00 11,100.00 $11,100.00 10,800.00 $10,800.00

60 TRENCH EXC. FOR WATER 
SERVICE TAP

31 LF 60.00 1,860.00 116.00 $3,596.00 28.00 $868.00 278.00 $8,618.00

61 SIDE SEWER PIPE 6 IN. DIA. 154 LF 120.00 18,480.00 187.00 $28,798.00 89.00 $13,706.00 103.00 $15,862.00

62 SIDE SEWER PERMIT 1 EA 40.00 40.00 945.00 $945.00 60.00 $60.00 100.00 $100.00

63 SEWER CLEANOUT 3 EA 800.00 2,400.00 2,073.00 $6,219.00 1,690.00 $5,070.00 1,900.00 $5,700.00

64 ESC LEAD 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00 1,000.00 $1,000.00 4,500.00 $4,500.00

65 INLET PROTECTION 4 EA 150.00 600.00 183.75 $735.00 100.00 $400.00 74.00 $296.00

66 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH 
THICK

712 SY 25.00 17,800.00 6.00 $4,272.00 5.80 $4,129.60 6.00 $4,272.00

67 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 4 INCH 
THICK

412 SY 35.00 14,420.00 12.75 $5,253.00 12.60 $5,191.20 13.00 $5,356.00

68 WEED SPRAYING AND 
CONTROL

1 LS 3,500.00 3,500.00 385.00 $385.00 387.00 $387.00 397.00 $397.00

69 BARK OR WOOD CHIP 
MULCH

41 CY 200.00 8,200.00 105.00 $4,305.00 105.00 $4,305.00 108.00 $4,428.00

70 ROCK MULCH - ROUND 
RIVER ROCK

17 CY 250.00 4,250.00 191.00 $3,247.00 192.00 $3,264.00 197.00 $3,349.00

71 ROCK MULCH - ANGULAR 
BASALT

35 CY 250.00 8,750.00 131.00 $4,585.00 131.00 $4,585.00 134.00 $4,690.00

72 HYDROSEEDING 801 SY 5.50 4,405.50 3.00 $2,403.00 2.60 $2,082.60 3.00 $2,403.00

73 PLANT BULB 500 EA 3.00 1,500.00 14.00 $7,000.00 13.60 $6,800.00 14.00 $7,000.00

74 1 GALLON SHRUB 234 EA 32.00 7,488.00 19.50 $4,563.00 19.50 $4,563.00 20.00 $4,680.00

75 2 GALLON SHRUB 44 EA 43.00 1,892.00 33.00 $1,452.00 33.00 $1,452.00 34.00 $1,496.00

76 5 GALLON SHRUB 31 EA 150.00 4,650.00 54.00 $1,674.00 54.00 $1,674.00 55.00 $1,705.00

77 15 GALLON TREE 3 EA 550.00 1,650.00 333.00 $999.00 327.00 $981.00 335.00 $1,005.00

78 25 GALLON TREE 1 EA 1,200.00 1,200.00 366.00 $366.00 367.00 $367.00 376.00 $376.00

79 2 INCH CALIPER DECIDUOUS 
TREE

6 EA 950.00 5,700.00 457.50 $2,745.00 460.00 $2,760.00 471.00 $2,826.00

80 4 TO 6 FT. HEIGHT 
EVERGREEN TREE

14 EA 650.00 9,100.00 464.00 $6,496.00 467.00 $6,538.00 478.00 $6,692.00

81 CEMENT CONCRETE MOW 
STRIP, 6 IN. X 6 IN.

505 LF 30.00 15,150.00 15.00 $7,575.00 36.00 $18,180.00 37.00 $18,685.00

82 TOPSOIL FOR BIO-
INFILTRATION SWALES, 6 
INCH THICK INCL. SE

90 SY 25.00 2,250.00 14.00 $1,260.00 85.00 $7,650.00 86.00 $7,740.00

83 CONSTRUCT BIO-
INFILTRATION SWALE

90 SY 40.00 3,600.00 55.00 $4,950.00 210.00 $18,900.00 129.00 $11,610.00

84 LANDSCAPE BOULDERS, 
FIVE MAN

21 EA 400.00 8,400.00 126.00 $2,646.00 127.00 $2,667.00 130.00 $2,730.00

85 IRRIGATION SYSTEM 1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 64,483.00 $64,483.00 64,800.00 $64,800.00 66,500.00 $66,500.00

86 IRRIGATION VAULT 1 EA 20,000.00 20,000.00 7,688.00 $7,688.00 15,700.00 $15,700.00 12,800.00 $12,800.00

87 REMOVE AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SPRINKLER 
HEADS AND LINES

1 LS 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,535.00 $2,535.00 2,500.00 $2,500.00 2,600.00 $2,600.00

88 CEMENT CONCRETE CURB 81 LF 50.00 4,050.00 33.00 $2,673.00 60.00 $4,860.00 50.00 $4,050.00

89 CEMENT CONCRETE 
DRIVEWAY - HIGH EARLY

22 SY 95.00 2,090.00 117.50 $2,585.00 207.00 $4,554.00 187.00 $4,114.00

90 CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 3 - 
MODIFIED

42 LF 90.00 3,780.00 242.50 $10,185.00 200.00 $8,400.00 79.00 $3,318.00
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Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate LIBERTY CONCRETE
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

59 HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA 11,000.00 11,000.00 13,337.00 $13,337.00 9,922.00 $9,922.00

60 TRENCH EXC. FOR WATER 
SERVICE TAP

31 LF 60.00 1,860.00 21.00 $651.00 647.00 $20,057.00

61 SIDE SEWER PIPE 6 IN. DIA. 154 LF 120.00 18,480.00 42.00 $6,468.00 82.00 $12,628.00

62 SIDE SEWER PERMIT 1 EA 40.00 40.00 252.00 $252.00 600.00 $600.00

63 SEWER CLEANOUT 3 EA 800.00 2,400.00 1,656.00 $4,968.00 2,954.00 $8,862.00

64 ESC LEAD 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 8,646.00 $8,646.00 2,000.00 $2,000.00

65 INLET PROTECTION 4 EA 150.00 600.00 271.00 $1,084.00 253.00 $1,012.00

66 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH 
THICK

712 SY 25.00 17,800.00 5.50 $3,916.00 6.00 $4,272.00

67 TOPSOIL TYPE A, 4 INCH 
THICK

412 SY 35.00 14,420.00 11.00 $4,532.00 14.00 $5,768.00

68 WEED SPRAYING AND 
CONTROL

1 LS 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,031.00 $3,031.00 419.00 $419.00

69 BARK OR WOOD CHIP 
MULCH

41 CY 200.00 8,200.00 115.00 $4,715.00 114.00 $4,674.00

70 ROCK MULCH - ROUND 
RIVER ROCK

17 CY 250.00 4,250.00 220.00 $3,740.00 208.00 $3,536.00

71 ROCK MULCH - ANGULAR 
BASALT

35 CY 250.00 8,750.00 211.00 $7,385.00 142.00 $4,970.00

72 HYDROSEEDING 801 SY 5.50 4,405.50 2.00 $1,602.00 3.00 $2,403.00

73 PLANT BULB 500 EA 3.00 1,500.00 18.00 $9,000.00 15.00 $7,500.00

74 1 GALLON SHRUB 234 EA 32.00 7,488.00 30.00 $7,020.00 21.00 $4,914.00

75 2 GALLON SHRUB 44 EA 43.00 1,892.00 40.00 $1,760.00 36.00 $1,584.00

76 5 GALLON SHRUB 31 EA 150.00 4,650.00 61.00 $1,891.00 58.00 $1,798.00

77 15 GALLON TREE 3 EA 550.00 1,650.00 228.00 $684.00 354.00 $1,062.00

78 25 GALLON TREE 1 EA 1,200.00 1,200.00 312.00 $312.00 398.00 $398.00

79 2 INCH CALIPER DECIDUOUS 
TREE

6 EA 950.00 5,700.00 541.00 $3,246.00 498.00 $2,988.00

80 4 TO 6 FT. HEIGHT 
EVERGREEN TREE

14 EA 650.00 9,100.00 346.00 $4,844.00 505.00 $7,070.00

81 CEMENT CONCRETE MOW 
STRIP, 6 IN. X 6 IN.

505 LF 30.00 15,150.00 17.00 $8,585.00 47.00 $23,735.00

82 TOPSOIL FOR BIO-
INFILTRATION SWALES, 6 
INCH THICK INCL. SE

90 SY 25.00 2,250.00 22.00 $1,980.00 15.00 $1,350.00

83 CONSTRUCT BIO-
INFILTRATION SWALE

90 SY 40.00 3,600.00 15.00 $1,350.00 29.00 $2,610.00

84 LANDSCAPE BOULDERS, 
FIVE MAN

21 EA 400.00 8,400.00 308.00 $6,468.00 138.00 $2,898.00

85 IRRIGATION SYSTEM 1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 115,912.0
0

$115,912.00 70,222.00 $70,222.00

86 IRRIGATION VAULT 1 EA 20,000.00 20,000.00 14,203.00 $14,203.00 17,106.00 $17,106.00

87 REMOVE AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SPRINKLER 
HEADS AND LINES

1 LS 3,000.00 3,000.00 14,362.00 $14,362.00 2,760.00 $2,760.00

88 CEMENT CONCRETE CURB 81 LF 50.00 4,050.00 44.00 $3,564.00 69.00 $5,589.00

89 CEMENT CONCRETE 
DRIVEWAY - HIGH EARLY

22 SY 95.00 2,090.00 117.00 $2,574.00 206.00 $4,532.00

90 CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 3 - 
MODIFIED

42 LF 90.00 3,780.00 47.00 $1,974.00 86.00 $3,612.00
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Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate
GENERAL INDUSTRIES 

INC
(Submitted)

APOLLO, INC.
(Submitted)

DW EXCAVATING INC
(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

91 CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4 77 LF 75.00 5,775.00 220.00 $16,940.00 133.00 $10,241.00 50.00 $3,850.00

92 DOUBLE 10 FT CHAIN LINK 
GATE

1 EA 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,650.00 $1,650.00 2,765.00 $2,765.00 2,200.00 $2,200.00

93 DOUBLE 16 FT CHAIN LINK 
GATE

1 EA 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,980.00 $1,980.00 3,870.00 $3,870.00 2,200.00 $2,200.00

94 TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION FENCING

1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,299.00 $3,299.00 18,250.00 $18,250.00 5,200.00 $5,200.00

95 CLASSIFICATION AND 
PROTECTION OF SURVEY 
MONUMENTS

1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,550.00 $4,550.00 4,400.00 $4,400.00 3,850.00 $3,850.00

96 REFERENCE AND 
REESTABLISH SURVEY 
MONUMENT

1 EA 1,500.00 1,500.00 390.00 $390.00 1,070.00 $1,070.00 330.00 $330.00

97 CEMENT CONCRETE 
SIDEWALK

71 SY 150.00 10,650.00 80.00 $5,680.00 117.00 $8,307.00 107.00 $7,597.00

98 PAVEMENT MARKING - 
DURABLE HEAT APPLIED

3 SF 15.00 45.00 110.00 $330.00 55.00 $165.00 550.00 $1,650.00

99 PUMPING SYSTEM 1 LS 800,000.00 800,000.00 391,052.0
0

$391,052.00 190,000.0
0

$190,000.00 249,500.0
0

$249,500.00

100 PUMP BARRELS (CANS) 36 IN 
DIAM

1 LS 100,000.00 100,000.00 12,100.00 $12,100.00 206,000.0
0

$206,000.00 131,200.0
0

$131,200.00

101 PUMPS & SYSTEM STARTUP 
& TESTING

1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 5,500.00 $5,500.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 5,500.00 $5,500.00

102 BOOSTER STATION 
BUILDING

1 LS 600,000.00 600,000.00 631,788.0
0

$631,788.00 630,000.0
0

$630,000.00 600,000.0
0

$600,000.00

103 GENERAL ELECTRICAL AND 
LIGHTING

1 LS 165,000.00 165,000.00 147,271.0
0

$147,271.00 161,000.0
0

$161,000.00 191,400.0
0

$191,400.00

104 MOTOR CONTROL CENTER 1 LS 250,000.00 250,000.00 237,463.0
0

$237,463.00 236,000.0
0

$236,000.00 230,000.0
0

$230,000.00

105 BUILDING HVAC AND 
CONTROLS

1 LS 125,000.00 125,000.00 158,000.0
0

$158,000.00 145,000.0
0

$145,000.00 131,000.0
0

$131,000.00

106 PLUMBING SYSTEM 1 LS 95,000.00 95,000.00 65,450.00 $65,450.00 92,000.00 $92,000.00 122,000.0
0

$122,000.00

107 CHLORINE ANALYZER AND 
PRESSURE GAUGE 
ASSEMBLY

1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,225.00 $10,225.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 12,000.00 $12,000.00

Bid Total $3,495,605.45 $2,890,692.00 $2,954,576.70 $3,012,728.00
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Project Number:  2022077 Engineer's Estimate LIBERTY CONCRETE
(Submitted)

HALME 
CONSTRUCTION INC

(Submitted)

Item 
No

Bid Item Description Est Qty Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount Unit 
Price

Amount

91 CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4 77 LF 75.00 5,775.00 64.00 $4,928.00 54.00 $4,158.00

92 DOUBLE 10 FT CHAIN LINK 
GATE

1 EA 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,093.00 $2,093.00 2,396.00 $2,396.00

93 DOUBLE 16 FT CHAIN LINK 
GATE

1 EA 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,907.00 $2,907.00 2,396.00 $2,396.00

94 TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION FENCING

1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,071.00 $2,071.00 8,000.00 $8,000.00

95 CLASSIFICATION AND 
PROTECTION OF SURVEY 
MONUMENTS

1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,070.00 $4,070.00 4,193.00 $4,193.00

96 REFERENCE AND 
REESTABLISH SURVEY 
MONUMENT

1 EA 1,500.00 1,500.00 349.00 $349.00 359.00 $359.00

97 CEMENT CONCRETE 
SIDEWALK

71 SY 150.00 10,650.00 78.00 $5,538.00 120.00 $8,520.00

98 PAVEMENT MARKING - 
DURABLE HEAT APPLIED

3 SF 15.00 45.00 1,744.00 $5,232.00 599.00 $1,797.00

99 PUMPING SYSTEM 1 LS 800,000.00 800,000.00 53,487.00 $53,487.00 300,000.0
0

$300,000.00

100 PUMP BARRELS (CANS) 36 IN 
DIAM

1 LS 100,000.00 100,000.00 203,969.0
0

$203,969.00 150,000.0
0

$150,000.00

101 PUMPS & SYSTEM STARTUP 
& TESTING

1 LS 20,000.00 20,000.00 4,238.00 $4,238.00 45,000.00 $45,000.00

102 BOOSTER STATION 
BUILDING

1 LS 600,000.00 600,000.00 716,129.0
0

$716,129.00 684,721.0
0

$684,721.00

103 GENERAL ELECTRICAL AND 
LIGHTING

1 LS 165,000.00 165,000.00 158,234.0
0

$158,234.00 160,380.0
0

$160,380.00

104 MOTOR CONTROL CENTER 1 LS 250,000.00 250,000.00 251,005.0
0

$251,005.00 258,599.0
0

$258,599.00

105 BUILDING HVAC AND 
CONTROLS

1 LS 125,000.00 125,000.00 155,300.0
0

$155,300.00 176,000.0
0

$176,000.00

106 PLUMBING SYSTEM 1 LS 95,000.00 95,000.00 116,274.0
0

$116,274.00 175,000.0
0

$175,000.00

107 CHLORINE ANALYZER AND 
PRESSURE GAUGE 
ASSEMBLY

1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 14,455.00 $14,455.00 68,516.00 $68,516.00

Bid Total $3,495,605.45 $3,387,468.50 $3,770,003.00
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SCHEDULE SUMMARY

Sched 1 Sched 2 Sched 3 Sched 4 Total

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3,495,605.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,495,605.45

GENERAL INDUSTRIES INC (Submitted) 2,890,692.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,890,692.00

APOLLO, INC. (Submitted) 2,954,576.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,954,576.70

DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted) 3,012,728.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,012,728.00

LIBERTY CONCRETE (Submitted) 3,387,468.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,387,468.50

HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted) 3,770,003.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,770,003.00

Low Bid Contractor:  GENERAL INDUSTRIES INC

Contractor's Bid Engineer's Estimate % Variance

Schedule 01 2,890,692.00 3,495,605.45 17.30 % Under Estimate

Schedule 02 0.00 0.00 % Under Estimate

Schedule 03 0.00 0.00 % Under Estimate

Schedule 04 0.00 0.00 % Under Estimate

Bid Totals 2,890,692.00 3,495,605.45 17.30 % Under Estimate
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